
Board of Education
1011 Union Street, #940

Oakland, CA  94607
(510) 879-1944

boe@ousd.org E-Mail
http://www.ousd.org

Oakland Unified School District

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 123-2761 Name: 24-0246Amendment No.1, Engineering Services
Agreement – Atlas Technical Consultants, LLC –
Claremont Middle School  Multi-Purpose Building
and Kitchen Project - Division of Facilities Planning
and Management

Status:Type: Agreement or Contract Passed

File created: In control:12/1/2023 Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

On agenda: Final action:1/24/2024 1/24/2024

Enactment date: 1/24/2024 24-0246Enactment #:

Title: Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Agreement for Engineering Services by and
between the District and Atlas Technical Consultants, LLC, Oakland, CA, extending the term of
Agreement from December 16, 2021 through October 31, 2023 to June 30, 2024, an additional 243
calendar days, [for the latter to provide geotechnical engineer of record (GEOR) and soil testing
observation services to include, but limited to earthwork observation and testing; submittal of all
required DSA forms; reviews and response to geotechnical -related RFIs; attend project manager
meetings and site visits for geotechnical consultations; sampling and laboratory testing of subgrade
and fill; observation and moisture/density testing; coordination and engineer’s review of daily field
reports (DFRs),] for the Claremont Middle School Multi-Purpose Building and Kitchen Project, at
unchanged cost of $46,176.90.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force
and effect.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 23-2761 Amendment No.1, Engineering Services Agreement – Atlas Technical Consultants, LLC –
Claremont Middle School  Multi-Purpose Building and Kitchen Project - Division of Facilities Planning
and Management

Contact: preston.thomas@ousd.org

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Adopted on the General Consent ReportBoard of Education1/24/2024 1 Pass

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Agreement for Engineering Services by and between the
District and Atlas Technical Consultants, LLC, Oakland, CA, extending the term of Agreement from December 16, 2021

through October 31, 2023 to June 30, 2024, an additional 243 calendar days, [for the latter to provide geotechnical

engineer of record (GEOR) and soil testing observation services to include, but limited to earthwork observation and

testing; submittal of all required DSA forms; reviews and response to geotechnical -related RFIs; attend project manager

meetings and site visits for geotechnical consultations; sampling and laboratory testing of subgrade and fill; observation

and moisture/density testing; coordination and engineer’s review of daily field reports (DFRs),] for the Claremont Middle

School Multi-Purpose Building and Kitchen Project, at unchanged cost of $46,176.90.  All other terms and conditions of

the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

Oakland Unified School District Printed on 5/18/2024Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

